
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

8 January 2021 
 

In accordance with the powers granted by the Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 this will be a virtual 
meeting. 

 
Planning and Regulation Committee 

 
A meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee will be held on Monday, 18 
January 2021 at 10.30 am as a Virtual - Online Meeting via Microsoft Teams for 
the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Access to the meeting is as follows: 
 
Members of the Planning and Regulation Committee and officers of the County 
Council supporting the meeting will access the meeting via Microsoft Teams. 
 
Members of the public and the press may access the meeting via the following link: 
https://lincolnshireintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=580
1 
where a live feed will be made available on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Planning and Regulation Committee  
(15 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors I G Fleetwood (Chairman), T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), D Brailsford, 
L A Cawrey, Mrs P Cooper, D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, Mrs M J Overton MBE, 
N H Pepper, R P H Reid, R A Renshaw, S P Roe, P A Skinner, H Spratt and 
M J Storer 
 

Public Document Pack

https://lincolnshireintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=5801
https://lincolnshireintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=5801


 



PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE AGENDA 
MONDAY, 18 JANUARY 2021 

 
 
Item 
 

Title 
 

Pages 
 

1.  Apologies/replacement members  
 

 

2.  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and 
Regulation Committee held on 2 November 2020  
 

5 - 8 

4.  Traffic Items  
 

 

4.1   Grantham Cold Harbour Lane - Proposed Waiting 
Restrictions  
 

9 - 12 

4.2   Stickney A16 - Proposed Puffin Crossing Facility  
 

13 - 18 

4.3   Skegness Roman Bank - Proposed Waiting 
Restrictions  
 

19 - 26 

4.4   Market Rasen, Walesby Road - Proposed 30mph 
speed limit extension  
 

27 - 32 

4.5   Fleet Hargate Old Main Road - Proposed Bus Stop 
Clearway  
 

33 - 36 

5.  County Matter Applications  
 

 

5.1   For a Proposed Windrow Composting Site at Land off 
Thompson's Lane, Fosdyke - Oldershaws of Moulton 
Limited (Agent: Robert Doughty Consultancy Ltd) - 
B/20/0436  
 

37 - 56 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Steve Blagg 

 
Direct Dial 01522 553788 

 
E Mail Address democraticservices@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 PLANNING AND REGULATION 

COMMITTEE 
 2 NOVEMBER 2020 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I G FLEETWOOD (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), D Brailsford, L A Cawrey, Mrs P Cooper, 
D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, Mrs M J Overton MBE, N H Pepper, R P H Reid, 
R A Renshaw, S P Roe, P A Skinner and H Spratt 
 
Councillor Mrs S Rawlins, local Member, attended the meeting as an observer 
(minute 40) 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Jeanne Gibson (Programme Leader: 
Minor Works and Traffic), Neil McBride (Head of Planning), Martha Rees (Solicitor) 
and Marc Willis (Applications Team Manager) 
 
36     APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
None received. 
 
37     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Mrs S Rawlins requested that a note should be made in the minutes that 
she was a former governor of Dunholme St Chads Church of England Primary 
School and would be resuming her position as governor at the school in December 
2020. 
 
38     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND 

REGULATION COMMITTEE HELD ON 5 OCTOBER 2020 
 

RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 October 2020, be approved 
 as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the replacement of 
 "Lindsey" by "Cawrey" in paragraph two (minute 28). 
 
39     TRAFFIC ITEMS 

 
40     DUNHOLME: ALLWOOD ROAD, WATERY LANE & HONEYHOLES LANE - 

PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS 
 

(Note: Councillor H Spratt arrived in the meeting during discussion of this item) 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



2 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
2 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 

The Committee received a report in connection with an amendment and objection to 
a proposed Traffic Regulation Order to introduce waiting restrictions at Allwood Road, 
Watery Lane and Honeyholes Lane, Dunholme, to address parking issues in the 
vicinity of Dunholme St Chads Church of England Primary School. 
 
The report detailed the request to amend the Order, the objection to the Order and 
the comments of the officers. 
 
Councillor Mrs S Rawlins, the local Member, stated that she fully supported the 
request from residents for the Order adding that traffic problems near the school had 
existed for some time and that the situation had been aggravated by road works on 
the A46 leading to more traffic coming through the village. 
 
On a motion by Councillor I G Fleetwood, seconded by Councillor P A Skinner, it was 
–  
 
RESOLVED (13 votes for, 0 votes against and 1 abstention (note – Councillor H 
Spratt arrived in the meeting during discussion of this item and therefore abstained 
from voting) 
 
 That the minor amendment proposed in Watery Lane as detailed in the report 
 be approved, and that the objection to the proposal be overruled so that the 
 Order, as advertised, be introduced. 
 
41     LINCOLN, BROXHOLME GARDENS – PROPOSED WAITING 

RESTRICTIONS 
 

The Committee received a report in connection with an objection to the introduction 
of waiting restrictions which would facilitate access for the local bus service to 
purpose built bus facilities in Broxholme Gardens, Lincoln. 
 
The report detailed the parking problems for the local bus service, the objections 
received and the comments of officers on the objections. 
 
On a motion by Councillor I G Fleetwood, seconded by Councillor R Renshaw, it was 
–  
 
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
 
 That the objection is overruled and the Order as advertised be introduced. 
 
42     COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS 

 
43     FOR THE USE OF LAND ADJACENT TO EXISTING WASTE 

MANAGEMENT FACILITY FOR STAFF/VISITOR PARKING, EMPTY 
SKIP/CONTAINER AND DAYTIME HGV STORAGE WITH THE ERECTION 
OF NEW ACCESS GATES, FENCING AND ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING 
(PARTLY IN RETROSPECT) - FOUR ACRE FARM, SOUTH FEN ROAD, 
BOURNE - MG SKIP HIRE & RECYCLING LTD (AGENT: OAKTREE 

Page 6



3 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 

2 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL LTD) - S20/1354 
 

Since the publication of the report a statement had been received from the applicant 
in support of his application. The statement had been circulated to members before 
the meeting and placed on the Council's website for public viewing. 
 
On a motion by Councillor R P H Reid, seconded by Councillor I G Fleetwood, it was 
–  
 
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
 
 That planning permission be refused for the reasons detailed in the report. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.06 am 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director of Place 

 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 18 January 2021 

Subject: 
Grantham, Cold Harbour Lane - Proposed waiting 
restrictions  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report considers an objection to proposed waiting restrictions at Cold 
Harbour Lane, Grantham. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the objection is overruled and that the Committee approves the public 
advertisement of the Order. 

 

 
Background 
 
Cold Harbour Lane is a narrow lane leading from the A52 Bridge End Road, Grantham and 
serves a number of residential properties. Following concerns raised by a resident with 
regard to obstruction at the junction with the A52 resulting from parked vehicles, and 
property accesses being frequently blocked also, the area has been monitored over a 
period of months.   
 
Observations confirmed the resident's concerns and a proposal to introduce double yellow 
lines along Cold Harbour Lane as shown at Appendix A was put forward for consultation. 
These will serve to clear its junctions with the A52 and Toll Bar Road of parked vehicles, 
as well as the narrow section between, and the private accesses along it. 
 
 
Objection 
 
An objection has been received from a resident who is concerned that the restrictions 
proposed will prevent them from parking a vehicle on street whilst they manoeuvre other 
vehicles in and out of their property. They also have concerns that removal of parking may 
result in an increase in traffic speeds along Cold Harbour Lane. 
 
Comments 
 
Whilst there may be an element of inconvenience for residents should on street parking be 
removed from outside their premises, temporary relocation of vehicles on the highway for 
the purposes of moving cars out of driveways will not be affected by the proposals.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.1



Removal of on street parking can at some locations result in an increase in traffic 
speeds. However in the case of Cold Harbour Lane the resultant improvements in 
traffic flow and visibility for vehicles using this junction outweigh the potential 
disbenefit of any slight increase in speed.
 
 
Conclusion 
 
The restrictions proposed are the minimum required to impro
[...]
sed Waiting Restrictions

539

Appendix A

H/KF/539/002

KF

Dec  2020

Key:

                  Proposed 'No Waiting at Any time'

                  Current 'No Waiting at Any time'

Please note that these lines are only

red/blue for diagram purposes. These will be

yellow on site.

P
age 11

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
10

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
5

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
7

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
FB

AutoCAD SHX Text_5
19

AutoCAD SHX Text_6
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_7
3

AutoCAD SHX Text_8
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_9
110

AutoCAD SHX Text_10
TOLL BAR ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text_11
7

AutoCAD SHX Text_12
Garage

AutoCAD SHX Text_13
COLD HARBOUR LANE

AutoCAD SHX Text_14
Sluices

AutoCAD SHX Text_15
6

AutoCAD SHX Text_16
54.4m

AutoCAD SHX Text_17
90

AutoCAD SHX Text_18
The Mill House

AutoCAD SHX Text_19
El Sub Sta

AutoCAD SHX Text_20
Mill Cottage

AutoCAD SHX Text_21
86

AutoCAD SHX Text_22
97

AutoCAD SHX Text_23
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_24
87

AutoCAD SHX Text_25
BRIDGE END ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text_26
11

AutoCAD SHX Text_27
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_28
33

AutoCAD SHX Text_29
98

AutoCAD SHX Text_30
108a

AutoCAD SHX Text_31
106a

AutoCAD SHX Text_32
100



T
his page is intentionally left blank



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director of Place 

 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 18 January 2021 

Subject: Stickney A16 - Proposed Puffin Crossing facility  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report considers the outcome of a pedestrian crossing survey carried out in 
response to a request for a crossing facility at the location shown at Appendix 
A. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee considers the criteria set out in the Pedestrian Crossing 
Policy and supports the submission of a funding bid for a feasibility study and 
design for the installation of a Puffin crossing at this location. 

 

 
Background 
 
In April 2019 a request was received from a resident of Stickney for a crossing facility to be 
installed on the A16 within the village to aid pedestrians crossing the road, in particular 
school children in the vicinity of the primary school. 
 
The A16 through the centre of Stickney is subject to a 30mph speed limit and the length in 
proximity to the primary school is covered by a School Safety Zone which advises a 
maximum speed of 20mph. The restriction on parking informally imposed by the Zone is 
generally well observed. 
 
Access to the primary school is located on Hall Lane and a School Crossing Patrol 
operates to assist children crossing the A16 near to the local shop. Pupils of the nearby 
secondary school are also assisted by the Patrol to cross the A16 at this point. Given the 
location of the shop and nearby surgery it was agreed with the Lincolnshire Road Safety 
Partnership that the patrol location would be appropriate for a potential crossing facility. 
Subsequently a pedestrian crossing survey took place on 25th September 2019. 
 
Survey Result and Proposal 
 
The data on the numbers of pedestrians crossing the road, traffic flows and a number of 
other factors are applied in the PV²ASCW calculation and this produced a score of 0.85. 
Table 1 shown below, extracted from the Pedestrian Crossing Policy document, indicates 
that this meets the threshold for a Zebra crossing facility. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4.2



 
 
However Table 1 also stipulates that a Zebra crossing facility should not be used if traffic 
flows exceed 500 per hour.  The data confirms that during every hour of the survey total 
traffic flow exceeded 500 vehicles and this being the case the Committee may approve the 
installation of a Puffin Crossing at this location. 
 
A Stage 1 Road Safety Audit was completed last May. This registered no road safety 
concerns relating to the provision of a Puffin crossing at the location proposed, and 
confirmed that there have been no reported personal injury accidents recorded within the 
area over the past 3 years. 
 
The cost to install a Puffin crossing is estimated at £90,000, with an additional £10,000 
required for a feasibility study and scheme design.

 
 
Conclusion 

The policy provides some flexibility in terms of scheme selection and with regard to this 
location, approval will be required from this Committee to advance from a Zebra crossing 
to a Puffin on the basis of site constraints.  

 
Consultation 

 
 
 

 
 

 

a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

None carried out 
 

The local Member for the area has been consulted for their view and is supportive of the 
proposal. 

 
Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Location Plan 

 
 

Background Papers 
 
The following background papers as defined in the Local Government Act 1972 
were relied upon in the writing of this report. 
 

Document title Where the document can be viewed 

None None 

Page 14



 
 
 
This report was written by Jeanne Gibson, who can be contacted on  or 
jeanne.gibson@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

Stickney A16 – Proposed Puffin crossing facility 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director of Place 

 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 18 January 2021 

Subject: 
Skegness, Roman Bank - Proposed Waiting 
Restrictions  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report considers an objection to a proposal for a Traffic Regulation Order to 
amend waiting restrictions at Roman Bank, Skegness. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the objection is overruled and the Order as advertised be introduced. 
 

 
Background 
 
As part of current highway improvement works at Roman Bank a section of 24 hour waiting 
restriction is required on the east side of the road adjacent to No.s 158-166 to facilitate the 
passage of large vehicles around a newly constructed
[...]

Isolated Ltd Waiting bay to become part of

Disabled Bay

Disabled Bay

Ltd Waiting Bay

Ltd Waiting Bay

Page 25

AutoCAD SHX Text_1175
5

AutoCAD SHX Text_1176
50 to 56

AutoCAD SHX Text_1177
44a

AutoCAD SHX Text_1178
ROMAN BANK

AutoCAD SHX Text_1179
School

AutoCAD SHX Text_1180
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_1181
65

AutoCAD SHX Text_1182
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_1183
46

AutoCAD SHX Text_1184
Cottages

AutoCAD SHX Text_1185
24

AutoCAD SHX Text_1186
73

AutoCAD SHX Text_1187
3

AutoCAD SHX Text_1188
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_1189
69

AutoCAD SHX Text_1190
49

AutoCAD SHX Text_1191
51

AutoCAD SHX Text_1192
53

AutoCAD SHX Text_1193
55

AutoCAD SHX Text_1194
57

AutoCAD SHX Text_1195
59

AutoCAD SHX Text_1196
18

AutoCAD SHX Text_1197
3

AutoCAD SHX Text_1198
AVENUE

AutoCAD SHX Text_1199
SCARBROUGH

AutoCAD SHX Text_1200
44

AutoCAD SHX Text_1201
5

AutoCAD SHX Text_1202
50 to 56

AutoCAD SHX Text_1203
44a

AutoCAD SHX Text_1204
5

AutoCAD SHX Text_1205
50 to 56

AutoCAD SHX Text_1206
44a

AutoCAD SHX Text_1207
5

AutoCAD SHX Text_1208
50 to 56

AutoCAD SHX Text_1209
44a

AutoCAD SHX Text_1210
GROSVENOR ROAD



This page is intentionally left blank



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director of Place 

 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 18 January 2021 

Subject: 
Market Rasen, Walesby Road - Proposed 30mph speed 
limit extension  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report considers a request for the reduction of the existing 40mph speed 
limit to 30 mph at the above location, shown at Appendix B.  Investigations have 
indicated that this site is a 'Boarderline Case', as defined within the Council's 
Speed Limite Policy. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee approves the reduction in speed limit at the above location 
so that the necessary consultation process to bring this into effect may be 
pursued. 

 

 
Background 
 
The County Council's Speed Limit Policy provides a means by which request
[...]
Cottage

AutoCAD SHX Text_1526
Evergreen

AutoCAD SHX Text_1527
Hawthorns

AutoCAD SHX Text_1528
Baytrees

AutoCAD SHX Text_1529
The Shambles

AutoCAD SHX Text_1530
The

AutoCAD SHX Text_1531
FW

AutoCAD SHX Text_1532
FF

AutoCAD SHX Text_1533
Newstead

AutoCAD SHX Text_1534
RH

AutoCAD SHX Text_1535
Def

AutoCAD SHX Text_1536
Def

AutoCAD SHX Text_1537
59

AutoCAD SHX Text_1538
70

AutoCAD SHX Text_1539
PLOUGH DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text_1540
Tennis

AutoCAD SHX Text_1541
0.75

AutoCAD SHX Text_1542
Depot

AutoCAD SHX Text_1543
STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text_1544
Bridge

AutoCAD SHX Text_1545
Jameson

AutoCAD SHX Text_1546
Tel Ex

AutoCAD SHX Text_1547
Mast

AutoCAD SHX Text_1548
Waterloo

AutoCAD SHX Text_1549
Works

AutoCAD SHX Text_1550
HAMBLETON LANE

AutoCAD SHX Text_1551
Pond

AutoCAD SHX Text_1552
1.22m RH

AutoCAD SHX Text_1553
Def

AutoCAD SHX Text_1554
Def

AutoCAD SHX Text_1555
Peck Mill

AutoCAD SHX Text_1556
Pond



This page is intentionally left blank



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director of Place 

 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 18 January 2021 

Subject: 
Fleet Hargate, Old Main Road - Proposed Bus Stop 
Clearway  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report considers objections to a proposal for a Bus Stop Clearway to apply 
between the hours of 6am to 9pm daily, at Old Main Road, Fleet Hargate. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the objections are overruled and the Clearway, as advertised, be 
introduced. 

 

 
Background 
 
A bus shelter is provided at Old Main Road at the location shown at Appendix A. However 
vehicles parking in the area obstruct access for buses which can then no longer pull 
alongside the bus stop to clear the main carriageway, and allow passengers to alight or 
dismount using the raised kerb provided. 
 
No restrictions on parking are currently in force in the area. The extent of the proposed 
clearway is shown at Appendix A and this was advertised vi
[...]
iquid leachate since 
1995.  This proposal seeks permission for the construction of a new 
concrete pad together with drainage and a new lined and covered lagoon to 
capture any leachate from the composting activity. 

 
   
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   Proposed Site Plan 

Page 38



5. The application proposes the creation of a new area of sealed and drained 
concrete which would enable the existing waste onions and dry waste onion 
‘shells’ to be broken down in aerobic conditions to produce onion compost. 
Onion waste would be brought to the site via agricultural tractors and trailers 
and tipped onto the concrete pads in windrows rather than one or two large 
piles.  The material would be ‘turned’ each week to prevent anaerobic 
conditions from forming and the turning process enables constant heat and 
moisture levels during the composting process.  The advantage of using an 
aerobic system to compost the material is that the amount of odour that is 
produced is far less than that which arises if the material is simply stockpiled 
on site in readiness for spreading on the land (which is what happens at 
present).  

 
6. The sections of the site to be concreted would be 140m in length by 35m in 

width covering an overall footprint of 4900 metres squared.  A small section 
would also be concreted adjoining an existing pad of 7m width and 
approximately 70m in length.  This would link with the access of the site.  

 
7. In addition to the new area of concrete, a new lagoon would be constructed 

to accept the run-off/leachate from the concrete to the north west of the site. 
The lagoon would be 36.5m by 36.5m giving an overall footprint of 1332.25 
metres squared.  The lagoon would be lined and covered with a HDPE liner 
to prevent any leakage or contamination and would be used instead of the 
existing lagoon located to the south east of the site.  Both the finished 
compost and leachate would be spread on the applicant’s land as an 
alternative to
[...]


Page 49



increase the impermeable surface area there would be no significant 
increased offsite flooding risks as a result of this proposal.  The site has 
been used since 1995 when applying the flood risk vulnerability 
classification in Table 2 of the NPPF Technical Guide, this use would be 
classified as a “Less Vulnerable” use of land which is appropriate in this 
zone. 

 
31. No objections have been received from the Environment Agency however 

they have recommended that a Flood Warning and Evacuation Plan be 
secured to ensure that any staff onsite know what procedures to follow in 
the event of a major flood event.  It is therefore recommended that a 
condition be imposed to secure such a Plan.  Subject to this I am satisfied 
that the proposal would be in compliance with Policy DM15 of the CSDMP 
and Policy 4 of the SELLP.  

 
Human Rights Implications 
 
32. The Committee's role is to consider and assess the effects that the proposal 

will have on the rights of individuals as afforded by the Human Rights Act 
(principally Articles 1 and 8) and weigh these against the wider public 
interest in determining whether or not planning permission should be 
granted.  This is a balancing exercise and matter of planning judgement.  In 
this case, having considered the information and facts as set out within this 
report, should planning permission be granted the decision would be 
proportionate and not in breach of the Human Rights Act (Articles 1 & 8) and 
the Council would have met its obligation to have due regard to its public 
sector equality duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010. 

 
Final Conclusion  
 
33. The development is accepted as being a sustainable waste management 

practice and therefore is considered acceptable with the appropriate 
mitigation procedures conditioned on the decision notice to protect the 
amenity of the locality. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.
[...]
0/0436

PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 18 JANUARY 2021

Appendix A

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee held on 2 November 2020
	4.1 Grantham Cold Harbour Lane - Proposed Waiting Restrictions
	Appendix A Grantham
	Sheets and Views
	A4L (2)



	4.2 Stickney A16 - Proposed Puffin Crossing Facility
	Appendix A stickney

	4.3 Skegness Roman Bank - Proposed Waiting Restrictions
	Appendix A roman bank
	Sheets and Views
	Proposed Restrictions-Roman Bank (North)
	Proposed Restrictions-Roman Bank (South)


	Appendix B roman bank
	Sheets and Views
	Appendix B



	4.4 Market Rasen, Walesby Road - Proposed 30mph speed limit extension
	Appendix A - Exisiting Conditions walesby road
	Sheets and Views
	A4P


	Appendix B - Proposed Speed Limit walesby road
	Sheets and Views
	A4P



	4.5 Fleet Hargate Old Main Road - Proposed Bus Stop Clearway
	Appendix A Fleet Hargate
	Sheets and Views
	A4L



	5.1 For a Proposed Windrow Composting Site at Land off Thompson's Lane, Fosdyke - Oldershaws of Moulton Limited (Agent: Robert Doughty Consultancy Ltd) - B/20/0436



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 PLANNING AND REGULATION 

COMMITTEE 
 18 JANUARY 2021 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I G FLEETWOOD (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), D Brailsford, L A Cawrey, Mrs P Ashleigh-
Morris, D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, Mrs M J Overton MBE, N H Pepper, 
R P H Reid, R A Renshaw, S P Roe and P A Skinner 
 
Councillor M Brookes, the local Member, attended the meeting (minute 54) 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Jeanne Gibson (Programme Leader: 
Minor Works and Traffic), Neil McBride (Head of Planning), Martha Rees (Solicitor) 
and Marc Willis (Applications Team Manager) 
 
44     APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
None were received. 
 
45     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
None were received. 
 
46     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND 

REGULATION COMMITTEE HELD ON 2 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 November 2020, be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
47     TRAFFIC ITEMS 

 
 

48     GRANTHAM COLD HARBOUR LANE - PROPOSED WAITING 
RESTRICTIONS 
 

(Councillor Mrs P Cooper arrived in the meeting during discussion of this item) 
 

The Committee received a report in connection with an objection to proposed waiting 
restrictions at Cold Harbour Lane, Grantham. 
 
The report detailed the objection received and the comments of officers. 
 



2 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
18 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

On a motion by Councillor N H Pepper, seconded by Councillor Mrs A M Newton, it was 
–  
 
RESOLVED (unanimous with the exception of Councillor Mrs P Cooper who did not vote 
because she arrived in the meeting during the discussion of this item) 
 

That the objection be overruled and that the public advertisement of the Order, as 
detailed in the report, be approved. 
 
49     STICKNEY A16 - PROPOSED PUFFIN CROSSING FACILITY 

 
The Committee received a report in connection with the outcome of a pedestrian 
crossing survey carried out in response to a request for a crossing facility in Stickney 
on the A16 at the location shown at Appendix A, in the report. 
 
The report detailed the outcome of a survey and the need to seek the approval of this 
Committee to advance from a Zebra crossing to a Puffin on the basis of site 
constraints. 
 
Members supported the proposals stating that there had been a need for a crossing 
in this vicinity for a number of years. 
 
In response to an enquiry from a Member, officers explained the criteria for approving 
a Puffin Crossing instead of a Zebra Crossing and added that the volume of traffic at 
the proposed location precluded the installation of a Zebra crossing. 
 
A Member stated that the proposals were welcomed by Councillor Mrs W Bowkett, 
the local Member, who had not been able to attend today's meeting due to other 
commitments. 
 
On a motion by Councillor R A Renshaw, seconded by Councillor T A Ashton, it was - 
 
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
 
That the submission of a funding bid for a feasibility study and design for the 
installation of a Puffin Crossing in Stickney, on the A16, at the location detailed on 
Appendix A of the report, be supported. 
 
50     SKEGNESS ROMAN BANK - PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS 

 
The Committee received a report in connection with an objection to a proposal for a 
Traffic Regulation Order to amend waiting restrictions at Roman Bank, Skegness. 
 
The report detailed the proposal, the objection received and the comments of officers 
on the objection. 
 
On a motion by Councillor I G Fleetwood, seconded by Councillor D Brailsford, it was 
–  
 



3 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 

18 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

RESOLVED (unanimous) 
 
That the objection be overruled and the Order as advertised be introduced. 
 
51     MARKET RASEN, WALESBY ROAD - PROPOSED 30MPH SPEED LIMIT 

EXTENSION 
 

(Note: Councillors D Brailsford and Mrs M J Overton MBE, left the meeting during 
consideration of this item). 
 
The Committee received a report in connection with a request for the reduction of the 
existing 40mph speed limit to 30mph on Walesby Road, Market Rasen, as detailed 
on Appendix B of the report. Investigations had indicated that this site was a 
'Borderline Case', as defined within the Council's Speed Limit Policy. 
 
On a motion by Councillor I G Fleetwood, seconded by Councillor T A Ashton, it was 
–  
 
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
 
That the reduction in the speed limit on Walesby Road, Market Rasen, as detailed on 
Appendix B of the report, to enable the necessary consultation process to bring this 
into effect may be pursued, be approved. 
 
52     FLEET HARGATE OLD MAIN ROAD - PROPOSED BUS STOP 

CLEARWAY 
 

The Committee received a report in connection with objections received to a proposal 
for a Bus Stop Clearway to apply between the hours of 6am to 9pm daily, at Old Main 
Road, Fleet Hargate. 
 
The report detailed the objections received and the comments of officers on the 
objections. 
 
On a motion by Councillor H N Pepper, seconded by Councillor T A Ashton, it was –  
 
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
 
That the objections be overruled and the Bus Stop Clearway, as advertised, be 
introduced. 
 
53     COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS 

 
 

54     FOR A PROPOSED WINDROW COMPOSTING SITE AT LAND OFF 
THOMPSON'S LANE, FOSDYKE - OLDERSHAWS OF MOULTON 
LIMITED (AGENT: ROBERT DOUGHTY CONSULTANCY LTD) - B/20/0436 
 

Lewis Smith, representing the applicant, commented as follows:- 



4 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
18 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

 

 Oldershaws was a well-established, modern and progressive farming 
company that continued to promote sustainable farming practices whilst 
meeting the demands of the customer.  

 The company provided 25% of the UK’s onion consumption and the existing 
operation off Thompson’s Lane made use of the waste onions and dry outer 
leaves, or shale, by composting them to create an onion compost which was 
then applied back to the applicant’s farmland.  

 The application would see the current arrangement improved through the 
addition of a larger concrete pad which would enable efficient windrow 
composting. In addition, a new covered lagoon would capture of the run-off, 
which would also be used as a liquid fertiliser on the applicant’s farmland.  

 Inorganic fertiliser was costly to produce and transport and so the reuse of 
organic arisings from the production of onions represented a logical and highly 
sustainable way of applying nutrients back to the soil and improving soil 
structure.  

 The application of the onion compost to the land was that it was a scientifically 
proven way of breaking the cycle of Onion White Rot, a plant disease and the 
onion farmer’s worst enemy.  

  Waste onions were brought to the site using agricultural tractors and trailers 
and put in large piles, as had been the case for over 20 years. With a new 
concrete area, it was now proposed to tip the onions into long, 2m high 
windrows which were turned each week until the material was ready to be 
applied to the land. By increasing the area of concrete available for the 
composting, the compost dried more quickly which reduced the production of 
odour and fruit flies, which could occur during the summer months. 

 The site currently accommodated up to 10,000 tonnes of onions each year 
and the proposal would not see this increased, but simply dealt with in a more 
efficient and environmentally friendly way.  

 A detailed Odour impact Assessment and Management Plan which sets out 
how the operations would be managed and in the event that planning 
permission was granted, the composting regime would also need an 
Environmental Permit by the Environment Agency.  

 This was not an entirely new proposal, but one which represented a series of 
measures to improve the existing process on site at Thompson’s Lane, 
Fosdyke. This represented an improvement for the local environment. 

 
Questions from Members to the applicant included:- 
 

 Would the percentage of onions processed each year as detailed by the 
applicant increase disproportionately and cause problems for the local area? 
Lewis Smith stated that the site was able to produce up to 10,000 tons of 
compost but did not envisage any increase above this figure which was 
detailed in the application. 

 Was there a band of silt running under the site as reservoirs should not be 
built on a site which had silt running underneath it? Lewis Smith stated that he 
was unable to answer this question as he was not a geologist. He added that a 



5 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 

18 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

lagoon already existed on the site, that the applicant had consulted the 
Environment Agency and they had no objections to the proposals. 

 
Councillor M Brookes, the local Member, stated that complaints about odour and flies 
had been made about the site in the past. However, the planning application with 
conditions, including an Odour Management Plan and control of flies, would allow the 
site to be monitored, complaints addressed and control traffic going through the 
nearby village at Fosdyke. 
 
Councillor P A Skinner commented that the geology should be checked out and then 
on a motion by Councillor P A Skinner, seconded by Councillor I G Fleetwood, it was 
–  
 
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed in the report. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
55     STEVE BLAGG - RETIREMENT 

 
The Chairman stated that this was Steve Blagg's last meeting of this Committee 
before he retired from the Council. On behalf of Members, he thanked Steve for the 
service he had provided to the Committee and wished him health and happiness in 
his retirement. Steve Blagg stated that it had been a pleasure to serve the Committee 
and support Members. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.30 am 


